Municipal Regional Urban Runoff Permit (MRP) 

Draft Permit Discussion Meetings

November 20, 2006

 Room 2,3,4, 2nd Floor

1515 Clay Street, Oakland

Sandi Potter, WB

· Staff reviewing BASMAA permit draft and beginning to incorporate comments from the last meeting

· Tom Mumley will go over what has been proposed and approved for TMDLs

· TMDLs not the only area that needs to be covered in this permit

Mercury and PCBs - Tom Mumley

· What pollutants are currently on the 303d list

· Pollutants with the potential to create violation of water quality standards are Pollutants of Concern (POCs)
· Do not have to be numeric limits but do have to demonstrate source control

· Strategy for dealing with pollutants is conducted on a permit term by permit term basis

· Load reduction based on the MEP

· Implementation occurring at various levels depending on the situational constraints

· Municipal staff and water board have been working to develop the prioritized list for POCs 

· Within impacted areas have been focusing efforts on hot zones

· Where are the ongoing sources? –public/private

Comments

Greg Conaughton, Contra Costa County

· Many sites do not have owners present or capable of dealing with problem on site
· What is the strategy for dealing with these sites?

WB Response:  Have to start with inventory of sites in existence and then explore the list of possible options (Federal, State sources of funding, Collaborative efforts)

Tom Dalziel, Contra Costa Clean Water Program (CCCWP)
· Have there been efforts to introduce legislation for management and control of PCBs during building demolition?

Kelly Moran, TDC Environmental
· The Air District manages PCBs rule
· Not clear that legislation will be necessary

Tom Mumley, WB
· Source control vs. operation and maintenance

· Looking at options for maintenance activities to reduce source control

· Pilot Study – Is improved more aggressive maintenance viable control mechanism?

· Conventional runoff treatment mechanisms reduce sediment 70-80%.

· Not viable method for reducing loads to 90% as needed for the PCB target limits

· One controversial treatment is to divert runoff to sanitary sewer

· Possible in dry season and early season flushes; however extremely challenging during wet season

· Pilot Study currently being conducted by EBMUD 

Frank Kennedy, Town of Moraga

· Is there a good sense of the capacity of treatment systems to handle wet season flows?

WB Response:  EBMUD currently has huge dry weather capacity. Pilot: How can this be utilized? With improvements is there an opportunity to accommodate treatment of POCs? 

Darren Greenwood, City of Livermore

· Just went through the TMDL process and POTWs are already squeezed implementing TMDL

· Capacity is not the only issue - Cost and growth issues also a factor

· The more stormwater flow means that less houses can be build and connected to sanitary sewer

· Concerned with directing stormwater to treatment facilities 

· On capacity issue, it is not necessarily a flow capacity, cost and infrastructure also a major factor

Roger James

· When we talk about street flushing, it is potentially problematic with public perception of water conservation

· What ever is flushed from streets will end up in storm drains

· Should consider potential in Pilot Studies

· Are the Mercury and PCBs settled out in sludge treatment process during sewage treatment

WB Response:  Main treatment scheme is solids removal

Cynthia Royer, Daly City

· Collecting POCs in sludge also creates many issues with solids disposal and can trigger hazardous waste requirements for disposal
WB Response: Yes, we have to be well aware of these issues. If PCBs and Mercury are collected in sludge in toxic frequencies then we must focus efforts on runoff control.  If not collecting them in sludge, they are being transmitted to Bay and other waterways.

Don Freitas, CCCWP

· Very complex issue and biosolids very big issue, 

· In 4th year of permit how would you measure success?

WB Response: Taking the scheme of implementation levels, the focused become fulls, and the pilots become focus.  We have learned enough to step up controls. Possible that pilot could show that we should not go any further. At the end of second term need to know what to do.  Is control possible? Cost prohibitive? Additional pilots necessary?

Don Freitas, CCCWP

· Government moves very slow, so sometimes institutional arrangements are often discussed at end of process. 

· I suggest that these institutional arrangements be looked at in the beginning. May need state legislation to assist with the implementation issues.

WB Response:  Point very well taken. May need to find ways to coordinate efforts and begin to develop coalitions to address this issue

Jeff Roubal, City of Concord

· Regenerative air sweepers remove down to micron level.

· Would these be effective?

WB Response:  Yes, sweepers can be effective; however, operation of sweepers is a key issue. Can there be Pilot study that looks at ideal operational scheme?

Geoff Brosseau, BASMAA

· Theoretically, there should be a benefit but not shown in literature or studies yet

Cheri Donnelly, West Valley Communities

· Many cities use contractors and it may be difficult for cities to find updated street sweepers with this technology

WB Response:   We’ll keep that in mind.

Fred Jarvis, EOA

· Clean up levels for PCBs and Hg contamination sites may not match what you are expecting for TMDLs.

WB Response: We realize this is an issue and have much more to do.

Fred Jarvis, EOA

· How much flexibility do you have once clean up has been conducted?

WB Response: Very difficult issue but possible.  It happened with gas stations and MTBE

Jeff Roubal, City of Concord

· How to credit (against the wasteload allocation) for reductions and account for PCB and Hg collected and recycled from materials and equipment?

WB Response: Help us find out the answer to the question and look for ways to reward innovation

Geoff Brosseau, BASMAA

· What about efforts already ongoing? How much credit are they getting us?

Urban Pesticide Mgt, Cu/Ni, Other Pollutants – Tom Mumley, Richard Looker
· Talking about registered pesticides

· Essentially rewording requirements that already exist in current permits

· Municipalities controlling own uses and effecting uses by others

· Cornerstone is to promote less toxic pest control (use and outreach)

· Integrated pest management policy or ordinance

· Outreach (New development – irrigation management)

· Work with Ag Commissioners

· Input to USEPA for regulation

· UP3project.org – examples of ordinances

Comments

Greg Connaughton, Contra Costa County 

· New permit will reflect existing requirements – no additional requirements?

WB Response: No, CCCWP doesn’t have any explicit pesticides requirements.  Santa Clara and Alameda does.

Fred Jarvis, EOA

· Working with Ag Commissioners: What are you expecting that’s different than what is already happening in working with over the counter stuff?

WB Response:  Ag Commissioners have a great deal of expertise to share.  More than status quo to be done but at minimum, work with AG commissioner (i.e., if something detected in creek)

Richard Looker, WB
· Drivers for Cu actions – doing site specific objectives for north of Dumbarton Bridge.

· Copper Action Plan (South Bay) – attempt to be comprehensive but found to be unwieldy

· Want more manageable set of actions – narrow down to sources

· Architectural copper - installation

· Update BMPs to prevent wash water from storm drains

· Revise/review ordinances

· Pools and spas

· Ordinance

· Certify legal authority exists

· Report on progress/implementing

· Approvals from sewage agencies necessary?

· Can consider alternate treatment measures

· For South Bay, developed credit for accepting pool discharges – never used though
· Vehicle brake pads

· Probably big source of Cu

· In place – Brake Pad Partnership trying to develop modeling scheme to answer questions about bioavailability of Cu in brake pads.  Hard line stance of manufacturers are relaxing a bit

· Requirement to keep up with and participate

· Partnership doesn’t deal with all Cu from brake pads (after market Cu not addressed)

· Time to implement whatever comes out of Partnership

· Because of brake pads out there, probably a decade to notice difference

· Calling for pilot testing of enhanced maintenance (street sweeping, cleanouts of storm drains)  When designing pilots for other POCs, should consider Cu

Tom Dalziel, CCCWP 
· Has CalTrans studied whether copper concentrations are higher at freeway off ramps?  Do they have permit conditions regarding copper?

 WB Response:  CalTrans has placeholder

Kelly Moran, TDC Environmental

· Studies really didn’t find that Cu is higher on off ramps
WB Response:  Driver for Cu Plan is not to effect load reduction but to maintain water quality in the Bay

Darren Greenwood, City of Livermore

· Use Kelly’s knowledge and take out some of the things WB has listed

Arleen Feng, ACCWP

· If already doing, count the credit?

WB Response:  Not just count the credit but incorporate a more holistic view – what kind of Cu benefit can you get?

Roger James
· CalTrans has done study on first flush of pollutants 

· Will take to next step for measuring pollutants across the size of particles

Geoff Brosseau, BASMAA

· Seems to be some questions on semantics regarding what is a pilot study.

WB Response: Anywhere we call for pilot we need to be clear about pilot for what reason, hypothesis, goals, etc.  Clear set of criteria as to what is a viable project  

Diane Walker, City of Walnut Creek
· If brake pads are the source, is there any way the Partnership can fund copper cleanup efforts?

Arleen Feng, ACCWP

· I am the BASMAA rep to Partnership.  There is no WB representative.  Kelly is the ____     rep.  Should recognize that Partnership is coordinated by other entities – needs to meet all stakeholders’ needs, and thus isn’t a source of funding.  Action Plan from this is not funded by Prop 13 plan

Kelly Moran, TDC Environmental
· Outcome is uncertain but hopeful 

Richard Looker, WB

· Industrial sources

· Identify and update

· Inspections – adequate BMPs and look at roof runoff

· No redundant with business inspection – more complementary to that part of the MRP

Pollutants of Concern – Se and PBDE – Richard Looker
· Not in draft provisions of MRP

· Characterization in runoff (presence and distribution)

· Beginning Se TMDL – far short of information needs

· Hypothesis that urban runoff not significant source but need to have data to confirm

· PBDE (flame retardants – clothing, furniture) – significant concentrations in urban runoff  

· Issues:  how extensive? How robust the methodology?

· Consider dioxins and legacy pesticides analysis concurrently

Comments

Greg Connaughton, CCCWP

· This issue seems more accelerated than earlier items for PCBs

WB Response:  Intent is to develop these lists that already exist for PCBs and Hg.  This is what we did five years ago for PCBs and Hg.

Diane Walker, City of Walnut Creek

· Are you going to be emailing this provision out?

WB Response:  We will be emailing out.  All PowerPoint presentations and notes will be posted, as well as the draft Provisions for Se and PBDE

Arleen Feng, ACCWP

· Cost for analyzing PBDE is 2-1/2 to 3 times cost for PCBs 

Phil Hoffmeister, City of Antioch

· Current data at POTWs for PBDE?

WB Response:  Yes, some data available at RMP presentation material from annual meeting

Trash Management – Richard Looker

· Need to establish expectations of progress

· Move away from narrative measures

Comments

Tom Dalziel, CCCWP
· This is a huge thing for CCCWP.  What does WB envision as control methods for in stream 

WB Response:   Don’t really want in stream – rather act on source.  Somebody in cities should be able to define problem areas and come up with solutions:  restrict public access to tributaries; manage trash better, commercial areas (windblown), illegal dumping.  Use judgment for each city as to what will work.  We ask for progress in the stream; cities can use method of their choice
Tom Dalziel, CCCWP
· <1 piece of trash per 100 feet of creek will be hard to achieve.  Identifying hot spots – but trash is pervasive problem. 

WB Response:  SWAMP data shows this is the average and ,1 piece/day/100 ft is an accumulation rate

Arleen Feng, ACCWP
· Is SWAMP report available?

WB Response:  Data is in same range as SCVURPPP report.  We are not wedded to assessment methodology. Willing to entertain options

Tom Dalziel, CCCWP

· What are effective strategies for in stream removal of trash?

WB Response:  Don’t want methodology for in stream removal.  Want strategy applied upstream and act on source 

Don Freitas, CCCWP

· What has worked?  We do street sweeping, etc. now.  It’s not clear we can meet the standard you are prescribing
WB Response:   What has worked is what cities have done in past.  Here’s an area where it is easy to assess  Just focus on the accountability of what’s wrong with the stream

Susan Schwartz, Friends of Five Creeks
· You left out set of NGO comments from Save the Bay

· A lot can be done, two shopping centers, one in El Cerrito and one in Richmond.  Coming down on these shopping centers have made a big difference

· Street beautified has prevented further dumping where historically there was dumping
· Clean out catchments are effective

· A whole lot cities can do

· How is WB going to distinguish urban tributaries and storm drains?  Important because some will eventually require CDS and fish can’t get through them

Arleen Feng, ACCWP
· Agree in middle class areas that beautification will work

· Other areas, may mean having to close off the creeks – nobody wants this

· Cities have a lot of things individually, but a lot of this is related to the Solid Waste reduction at the State level.  Is there any way to get support for the State to close the loop?

Danny Akagi, City of Berkeley

· How to deal with two political entities?  Dinged for trash coming from outside jurisdiction (UCB)

WB Response:  Although many scenarios, there are many things to do for each difficulty.  Encourage what you can do – assess with what makes sense.  There will always be gray areas but should not stop progress.  Not everything is upstream – so choose assessments accordingly

Karineh Samkian, City of San Pablo

· We’ve done everything but end result may not be the 50% reduction

· Achieving this goal depends on area in question – not realistic

· There is movement of dumping grounds 

WB Response:  We’re flexible on assessment methodology – not one size fits all.  There are ways to modify assessment approach.  50% reduction is placeholder for further discussions on measure of progress 

Greg Connaughton, CCCWP

· In North Richmond, a lot of trash cleanup efforts but not much of a dent

· Can we baseline these efforts and then have some progress

· How do we assess trash in closed pipe systems?

WB Response:  If pipes go to Bay, then need to assess.  Maybe it goes to pump station
Kristy McCumby-Hyland, City of Sunnyvale
· Accumulation of a piece of trash every 30 days, how are we going to define a piece of trash?  Styrofoam cup in many pieces

· Accumulation of things from upstream sources that we have no jurisdiction

· How are we dealing with trash from roadways that end up washing into streams

WB Response:  CalTrans in process of adopting statewide standards – will make sure they are part of the solution

Susan Schwartz, Friends of Five Creeks
· Cities need to assess trash but do they get to pick locations?

WB Response:  We need to be specific in MRP on the locations, at least specifying the tributaries.  It will take work with the cities to come up with reasonable assessment locations.  We will have a go-to person at the WB

Diane Walker, City of Walnut Creek
· Assuming a plan to specify locations in MRP.  

WB Response:  We will attempt to write a number of sites in MRP based on population, description of what kind of sites we’re looking for will be in January Administrative Draft
Don Freitas, CCCWP

· How will we deal with unincorporated counties

WB Response:  Depending on population, deal as for cities

Cynthia Royer, Daly City
· What about work-day populations or tourist populations?

City of Oakland

· What’s the role of volunteer trash pickups?  Seems to be most cost efficient.  Context for question if biasing of assessments

WB Response:  Some Santa Clara cities have trained and used volunteers.  Idea is to not do cleanup and then do assessments (counts)

Tom Dalziel, CCCWP
· Concern with standing water in hydrodynamic separators

· Would WB be willing to accept source control over in stream controls? 

WB Response:  We will convene a smaller group to talk more about trash

Municipal Maintenance – Habte Kifle

Comments

Greg Connaughton, CCCWP

· What is appropriate trash removal for privately owned creeks?

WB Response:  Even private entities need to be educated.  Through assessments shown that attributable to specific entity.  WB can help.  We can talk about these more specific issues in the next smaller meeting

Karineh Samkian, City of San Pablo
· Justification for cleanup 2X a year?  Most access to creeks owned by private citizens and most assessments done by rainy season

WB Response:  Two different ways to look at trash:

· Assessments

· Prescriptive (trash receptacles, sweeping)

We Prefer assessments.  WB Basis for 2X common sense – asking for retrofit of grates.  If we clean during dry season, less will get into Bay during rains.
Karineh Samkian, City of San Pablo
· Right after rainy season, creeks are pretty clean 
· Hard to justify doing it after rainy season

Athena Honore, Save the Bay

· Support WB to include trash

· Marine debris big and relatively new issue.  Huge percentage is plastic and not degradable, so danger to seabirds

· Reasons for calling for increased measures for trash

· Cities can call from a toolbox of measures that exist already

· Poised to help where we can

Bruce Good, City of Concord

· Support Karineh’s comments above
· Lack of effectiveness of second assessment at end of rainy season

· Crews start doing street maintenance at end or rainy season

· Don’t have crews to do both tasks

· Waste of huge resources

WB Response:  We can negotiate this further.  We are aware of homeless encampments and impact on trash

Greg Connaughton, CCCWP

· Enforcing trash pick-up on private property is too costly an enterprise, may mean police action – too expensive

Jeff Roubal, City of Concord

· Do you have data on cost?

WB Response:  MEP does not require WB do express CEQA cost analysis

Jeff Roubal, City of Concord
· San Pablo could put these cost estimates together readily

Bruce Good, City of Concord

· Redevelopment section – exclusion for repaving 
WB Response:  We will review language 

Public Information / Public Participation – Dale Bowyer

Comments

Susan Hiestand, San Mateo County

· Item 7.b. Pre and post campaign surveys

· Difficult to say that surveys are effective because so many campaigns are influenced by other campaigns

WB Response:   Focus assessment on WQ aim of campaign

Susan Hiestand, San Mateo County

· Surveys are expensive to conduct.  Public probably doesn’t differentiate the different campaigns.

Don Freitas, CCCWP
· Public does not distinguish the various media that comes to them

· Data is not good 

WB Response:  Seen some good surveys.  We need objective accountability for how well the message is getting out

Susan Hiestand, San Mateo County

· A survey could cost $20,000 and don’t really get good data

WB Response:  Requiring pre- and post-surveys too excessive?

Cheri Donnelly, West Valley Communities
· Support Susan’s comment
· Two surveys would make us reduce outreach efforts.  

· May be able to measure in other ways, not just surveys

· Something informal where we’re at places and can do our own tallying and surveying

Fred Jarvis, EOA

· Kevin Cullen wanted to comment on how events are counted

WB Response:  May consider breaking into two categories, major and minor

Wrap-up – Shin-Roei Lee
· Comments will be posted on website

· Submit additional comments or refine what WB staff has captured

· Administrative Draft will be out in mid-January

· Will schedule additional workshops for February

· Will have trash workgroup – need to convene quickly  and Dale Bowyer is lead

· Circulate one page missing from MRP draft on PBDE and Se
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